


. OAKLAND UNIFIED
7 SCHOOL DISTRICT

Fiscal Impact Measure J

Attachments e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
e Certificate of Insurance
e Architect Proposal

www.ousd.k12.ca.us












i

. /oo ) o 100 Tilbes Sieet » Oaotland, CA Q4607 » Phoae 510.444.7959 » fax 510,853 5944
AROCHITECTURAL }'(.()RPC'R’A!!()N
i

May 15, 2015

Department of Facilities Planning and Management
Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94604

Attention: Mary Ledezma, Project Manager
Re: Contract Amendment for Finishing Kitchen at the Kaiser Elementary School
Dear Mary,

I have revised our fee proposal based upon our discussion of May 14" and your email regarding the District’s position

on additional design fee for the Kaiser Elementary School Finishing Kitchen project. rwill accept a 12% fee for the
project based upon an $897,000 construction cost. This means our base fee for the project will be $107,640. The
District will compensate murakami/Nelson and R. P. Gallagher Associates 56,000 to meet with DSA and design the
structural strengthening of the MPR wall abutting the new kitchen and 54,800 to participate in the community
engagement process for Xaiser. The base fee for the project will now be $118,440. We are accepting this fee with the
understanding that there will be no DD phase and the next submittal w  be 50% CD’s and that we can continue to use
the estimating format that we started on Kaiser and will not have to switch to the new OUSD format.

Additionally, the contract amendment should have an allowance of {1,000 for electrical design, site investigations,
preparing a reflected ceiling plan and coordination of fire alarm upgrades to the MPR should they be required and
$13,000 for evaluation of “path of travel” compliance from the public way to the kitchen including parking, walkway
slope and cross-slope, MPR restrooms, signage, and door closing pressure in compliance with the DSA (R 11B-10 dated
April 25, 2015. The path of travel work may involve modifying walkways, modifying restroom layouts, providing door
openers etc. and may include services of our mechanical, electrical and cost estimating consultants as well as
murakami/Neison. The alfowances will be billed at our standard hourly rates and id  ified separately on our invoices.
After the fire alarm meeling on May 19" we will have a better idea of what work will need to be done. | expect a follow
up meeting with DSA may be necessary to confirm our approach to complying with the access and fire alarm
regulations. We will keep you informed asbout what we learn about the extent of fire alarm and access work

The total cantract amount will be $145,440 less the $83,585 previously authorized; therefore, the amendment will be

for 561,855, Qur proposed fee breakdown without having a Design Development phase is as follows: Predesign 9%,
Schematics 28%, CD's 40%, Bid 2%, CA 20% and Closeout 1%. Please contact me if you have any questions,

Very truly yours,
muifs k%elsor
JohndS. Nelson, President, Architect, AlA, LEED AP

cC: Accounting
File



Kais Finishing Kitche %13177
Revised May 18,2015

Pre-Design Phase 9% $9,688
Schematic Design Phase 28%  $30,139
Cons iction Documents Phase 40% | 3,056
Bid Phase 2% $2,153
Construction Administration Phase 20% $21,528
Close-Out Pl e 1% 51,076
12% of $897,000 Constructic Estim $107,640

Extra Services

Community 1gagement Meetings $4,800
Structural Design for Kitchen Wall to MPR $6,000
Fire Alarm Upgrade for nergency Voice ion ¢ 1,000
Reimbursables for DSA & He:  h Dept Pl. Fees ¢ 5,000
total $39,800

f 147,440






MurakamiiNelson Architectural Carporatn

Insured:
Insurer: Sentine! Insurance Co LTD
Policy Number: 57SBWBGE743

Policy Effective Date: os/1a/2014

. . PROJECT: KaisertS Finishing Kitchen Upgrade /13177 Oakland Unified School District, its directors,
Additional Insured:  yficers, employees, agents, and representatives and the State and their agents, representatives,
emplovees. trustees. officers. cansultants and volunteers

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSINE _S LIABILITY vE 2

WHO IS AN INSURED

6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written. eement Or Permit
The person({s} or organization{s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. besuw are additional insureds when
you have agreed, in a written confract, wrilten agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or
political subdivision, that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your palicy,
provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the
issuance of the permit. A person or crganization is an additional insured under this provision only for that
period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.
f. Any Other Party
(1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only
with respect to liability for “bodily injury. “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in
whole or in part, by your acts or omissicns or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;

{b} In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or

(c) In cennection with “your work" and included within the “products- completed operations hazard, but

only if

(i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such
additional insured; and
(i} This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury” or “property damage” included within the

“pr cts-completed operations hazard.
(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to:
“Bodily injury, “property damage” or "personal and advertising injury” arising cut of the rendering of, or the
failure to render, any professionat architectural, engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or
engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and anry rights or duties specifically assigned
in this policy to the first Named insured, this insurance applies:

a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named insured; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or “suit” is brought.

E.7.b.{7).{b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance Whei uired By Contract

If you have agreed in a wrilten contracl, writter agreement or permit that tnis :nsurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured’'s own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek
contribution from that other insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waer Of Subrogation)

If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any
payment, including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Parl, we also waive that
right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract,
agreement or perrnit that was executed prior to the injury or damage.

EXCERPT FROM Hartford Form §S 04 38 06 01

HIRED AUTG AND) NON-DWI ) AUTO

B. With respect to the operation of a "non-owned auto”, WHO 18 AN INSURED is replaced by the following:
The following are "insureds”

d. Anyone liable for the conduct of an "insured”, but only to the extent of that liability.
















































A

DES{ TION ( ZRVIC ! ¢ LTANT
Consultant’s entire Proposal is made part of this Agreement.

(SEE ATT/ HED PI JSAL 1 \NE N

Inde dent Consultant Agreueig E(Consh:rjction Fi::lateam)v: ER.@&G .rvices — OUSD Page 13




Froos 310448 7959 » fax 310 8§93 3244

m! mi ¢ son

T T r oA SNy

Department of Facilities Planning and Management September 17,2014
Oakland Unified School District

953 High Street

Oakland, CA 94604

Attention: Tadashi Nakadegawa. Director

Re: Revised Fee Proposal for Architectural Services to Renovation Existing Food Service Facilities 10 Finishing
Kitchens and Provide Accessible Staff Restrooms for twenty school sites

Dear Mr. Nakadegawa,

The following is our revised fee proposal to provide design services for the conversion/addition of Finishing Kitchens
at twenty school sites over a phased three year period. The scope of services as described in the Request for Proposal
originally left us with many questions and an incomplete understanding of the scope services required by our Design
Team. After numerous conversations with Colland Jang and Maria Denny, we have a more comprehensive understand
of the scope of services required. Two schools have been identified by QUSD, due to the limitations of the building
will require that we provide an Addition to the building adjacent the Cafeteria/Multi-Use room. These Additions will
require us to add a structural engineer. In addition, OUSD will need to hire the services of a civil engineer, a
geotechnical engineer, a soils characterization engineer, and an underground utilities locator service, These Additions
will also increase the efforts of the Design Team. As directed by OUSD. we will provide basic design services fees for
the priority schools only. Topographical Surveyor, Geotechnical Engineer, Soils Characterization Consultant,
Underground Utilities, and Peer Reviewers are excluded from our basis design services, but will be required for the
project. We have enclosed our breakdown of our design services fee to substantiate the cffort that will be required of
us. We would be open 1o discuss line items where you identify services that may not be necessary. We would like 1o
thank you for this opportunity to submit this proposal for your review and consideration. We look forward to
continuing our working relationship with you and the Oakland Unified Schooi District.

PROIJECTION DESCRIPTION

Finishing kitchens at 20 school sites with auxiliary spaces as required idry storage, restrooms and lockers) divided into
six priority groups as follows:

Priority 1: Kaiser, Laurel, Burckhalter

Priority 20 Hillerest, Picdmont Avenue, Melrose Leadership. Markham

Priority 3: Redwood Heights, Sequoia

Priority 4. Chabot, Cleveland

Priority S Peralta, Crocker Highlands

Priority 6: Lafavette, Fruitvale, Joaquin Miller, Thombill. Brookfield. Parker, Reach Academy

The work to be accomplished aver a three vear period with selected schools as determined by OUSD to done each
year.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

We have reviewed the Exhibit A, "Responsibilities and Services of Avchiteet”. dated June 13, 2014, Paragraphs
referenced herein correlate with Exhibit A numbering. The scope of services is limited to the following:

b BASIC SERVICES

A0 Archioerir sl Meonan cab Farnusg barte o b unn e o e S S Cngi e g S8y

KEoFee Propusal-Ra gog



Tadashi Nukadegawa
September 17, 2014

Page 2

[

(]

i

G

Cost estimating services
Structural

ey

ad experionce o Proposal response.

quatfications }
1ol anticipated at this fime.

Landscaping

MASTERPLANNING SERVICE

Not mncluded.
PRE-DESIGN SERVICES

gu o

Develop Project Scheduie in conjuncy
Develop Architectural Progrors
Gevelop preiminary CHPS scorecard

TUSD oxisting topogrephical survey information from past

comment

Meet with CUSD reprosentative and
Visit site
Provide Deliverables as per 3.4

SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE

o~

~

0D

==l

[AEN

Prepare Work P

Architectural draw T ma

¢

{risy be withu the A

Foog service draw

]

.

Meeting with 015D end Nutritionist
Outline specs

Schematic tevel rast estumiate
Updated program document

< of suhste

mesiings

Summary of changes to
Whote Buiiding Ian

renovations and frmney miogde

sted o required by CHPS for minor

4

ey as per 4,172

Provide Delive

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE

er wepuld be our structural engineer. His



Tadashi Nakadegawa
September 17, 2014

Page 3

be P drawings
Fooe service crawinps

Specifications

~

(el

c. 5 §80% consiruchion ¢ost

I, Updated & final pregram document
g, Meeting with QUSD and Nu

R Motes of substantive menti:

i Copy of DSA Inform
i Updated CHPES sinr
K. Summary of cha

I Site verification visit

m. Provide Deliverables as per 6.1
. Address QUSD review comment
0. Obtain Health Depaaiment review and a
p. Gbtain DSA roview and approval

BIDDING PHASE

~1

.o Attend hid walk
v Hespond o BFPs

t. ssue clarifications and sddenda,
d.  Conformed setis exchided

8. CONSTRUCTION ADMNUNISTRATION PHASE

3. Attend kick-off ard

maintain me
b, Review submitt
c.  Respond to RFLs
4. lssue clarificatio

e, Provide electronic media to Contraeaon for as-banlt drows

9. CLOSEQUT PHASE

s and

ie observation reports. Contractor or SGite

required. U s 1o the scope of work are additionel services

. TR R vt
SO Y ol etiaencieg

w

HEGHATOY

™oy

nd wit be provided a5
by Contracter

and turnover 10§
rions and fornms

(&3




Tadashi Mokadegawa
September 17, 2014
Page 4

rade is not required.
Jotice; sdded security devic
i & plumibing systems, electrical

G Adequats
7. e ass
8, Record Drawin

systems includ!

ectural, structural, mechanic
fow voltage systerns

require an addition to accommedate the finishin

power

isites thar moy i

9. We based our fes ononiy

e sites are b

cotpomt s not included and is considered additional

services, if requosd.
Health Department and DSA Fees are
tions will be author:

e p
N b

d structural engineering will be dooe concurrently.
shas will be the

fad

G LOUED COI0F Seieclion may vary.

1. 1. Califernia Building Code does not require one be perlarmed.

g

enovation projects.
sauire one for modernizations and renovation projeds
odersization project and is exciuded. We will camply with

2. Davlighting Analyst

CHPS certificatio -
individual CHPS points npplicabl

NG

[

fE bhest praclic

noints achieved a3 a 04
incremensaily unti a fe
madernization/renovation.
4. Public Prosentation Renderi

meetings are antinipated.

We understand from Addendum No. 4, that no public

ded.
r conrdination of equipment procurement & installats
rracier and/or the food service equipment contractor i

[Bs]

Grease Receptadle and Hot W

an

o

Ay project manag
and any services tyoitally prov
excluded

® N

V)

10.

DESIONTEAM

We have assembled a strong desien team for this project. We have work with many these consultants on a regular
basis and each is highly regarded in their field of expertise.

Structura) Engineering: R, Gallagher and Associates
Mechanical & Plumbing Engincering: H&M Mechanival Group
Electrical Tngineering: BWTF Consulting Fngincers
Food Service Consulting: RAS Design Group

Cost Estimating: TR Consultanix

COMPENSATION
Based v the above scope of services. assumptions. and exclusions. the following is our propaosal tor the four prionty
school dicated above to be designed this first year. Our feeis as follows:

Total Fee - bid as one package: $229.600



Tadashi Nakadcgawa
September 17,2014
Page 3

Added Fee for Separate Bid Jobs: $64.425
Tetal Fee for Separate Bid Jobs: $293,431

As per our discussion with Colland Jang. the revised fee proposal reflects an economy of savings for the design team
when the projects are grouped.

Thaok you for vour consideration.

Very truly vours,

Kearny Chun

for John Nelson

John S. Nelson, President. Architect, ATA, LEED AP
California Registration No.: C9692

mucakany/Nelson Architectural Corporation
100 Fibert Suect

Oukland CA 94607

Phone (310)444-7939

Fax, (510 893-5244



murakami | s

SR SRS N

Department of Facilities Planning and Management September 17, 2014
Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94604

Attention: Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director

Re: Revised Fee Proposal for Architectural Services 1o Renovation Existing Food Service Facilities to Finishing
Kitchens and Provide Accessible Staff Restrooms for twenty school sites

Dear Mr. Nakadegawa,

The following is our revised fee proposal to provide design services for the conversion/addition of Finishing Kitchens
at twenty school sites over a phased threc year period. The scope of services as described in the Request for Proposal
originally left us with many questions and an incomplete understanding of the scope services required by our Design
Team. Afier numerous conversations with Colland Jang and Maria Denny, we have a niore comprehensive understand
of the scope of services required. T'wo schools have been identified by QUSD, due to the limitations of the building
will require that we provide an Addition to the building adjacent the Cafeteria/Multi-Use room. These Additions will
require us to add a structural engineer. In addition, OUSD will need to hire the services of a civil engineer, a
geotechnical engineer, a soils characterization engineer, and an underground utilities locator service. Thesc Additions
will also increase the efforts of the Design Team. As directed by OUSD, we will provide basic design scrvices fees for
the priority schools only. Topographical Surveyor, Geotechnical Engincer, Soils Characterization Consultant,
Underground Utilities, and Peer Reviewers are excluded from our basis design services, but will be required for the
project. We have enclosed our breakdown of our design services fee to substantiate the effort that will be required of
us. We would be open to discuss line items where you identify services that may not be necessary. We would fike to
thank you for this opportunity to submit this proposal for your review and consideration. We look forward to
continuing our working refationship with you and the Qakland Unified S ol Disteict.

PROJECTION DESCRIPTION

Finishing Kitchens at 20 school sites with auxiliary spaces as required (dry storage, restrooms and lockers) divided into
six priority groups as follows:

Priority 10 Kaiser, Laurel, Burckhalter

Priority 2: Hillcrest, Piedmont Avenue, Melrose Leadership, Markham

Priority 3: Redwood Heights, Sequoia

Priority 4: Chabot, Cleveland

Priority 5: Peralta, Crocker Highlands

Priority 6: Lafayette, Fruitvale, Joaquin Miller, Thornhill, Brookfield. Parker, Reach Academy

The work to be accomplished over a three year period with selected schools as determined by OUSD to done each
vear,

SCOPE OF SERVICES
We have reviewed the Exhibit AL "Responsibilities and Services of Architect”, dated June 13,2014 Paragraphs

referenced herein correlate with Exhibit A numbering. The scope of services is mited to the following:

1 BASIC SERVICES

Arenitecturel, Mechanical, Plumbing, Dlectrical, and Food Senvice dosgn and vnginere

KO few Yroposai-ig doc



i adashi Nakadegawa
September 17,2014

Page 2

D, LNt ostmating services

o Structural engineer is included for the two Additions. R.P. Gallupher would be cur stractural engineer. His
quaiifications and experience is included within aur Request for Proposal response:

d.  Landscaping ic not anticipated at this time.

2. MASTERPLANNING SERVICE
Not included.
3. PRE-DESION SERVICES

Develop Project Schedule in conjunction with QUSD.

h.  Develop Architectural Program

¢.  Deveiop preliminary CHPS scorecard

d. Deveiop Cxisting Conditions Site Plan from OUSD existing topographical survey information fram gast
projects

e Review OUSD's In-House Cost Budget and comment

f. Meet with OUSD representative and Nutritionist

g, Wisil site

h. Provide Deliverables as per 3.4

4. SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE

a. Prepare Work Plan

b, Architectural drawings with maximum two alternative approaches

£, MEP drawings with fixture locations only

d. Food service drawings {may be within the Architectural drawings)

e. Meeting with QUSD and Nutritionist

f.  Outline specs

g.  Schematic level cost estimate
Updated program document

i, Notes of substantive meetings

3. Updated CHPS scorecard

k. Surmmary of changes to Program and Schedule

. Whole Building Energy Analysis and Daylighting Analysis not included or required by CHPS for minor
renovations and minaor modernizations.

m. Provide Deliverablies as per 4.12

5. DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE

3. Architectural drawings with select approach

o, MEP drawings

¢ Food service drawings

d.  Updated outiine specs

e. Review and comments on District's Division "0" & "1" documents

H Construction cost estimate

z. Updated program document

fi. Notes of substantive moeetings

i Copy of DSA infarmation fie

. Updated CHPS scorecard

l.  Summary of changes 1o Prograny and Schedule
! Sie verification visit

o Provide Debiverables as per 5.9
6. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PHASE (30%, 90%, & Final)

Architectural drawings with select approach



Tadashi Nakadepawa
September 17,2014

Page 3

~J

UP drawings

€. Pood service drawings

¢ Speafications

e 50% and 90% construction cost estimate

f. Updated & final program document

g, Meeting with OUSD and Nutritionist

.o Notes of substantive mestings

i Copy of DSA information file

i Updated CHPS scorecard

k. Summary of changes to Program and Schedule
i Site verification visit

. Prowvide Deliverables as per 6.1.10, 6.2.9, & 6.3.2
n.  Address OUSD review caomments

0. Obtain Health Department review and approval
o, Obtain DSA review and approval

BIDDING PHASE

Attend bid walk

b, Respond to RFt's
¢ Issue clarifications and addenda, if required
d.  Conformed set is excluded

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION PHASE

3. Attend kick-off and job meetings {10 meetings max} and issue observation reports. Contractor or 561 to
maintain meeting notes.

b,  Review submittals

¢.  Respond to RFl's

d. lssue clerification and change orders as required. Changes to the scope of work are additional services.
e Provide electronic media to Cantractor for as-built drawings

CLOSEOQUT PHASE

a.  Perform punchlist review and issue list of deficiencies

b.  Perform punchlist backcheck

¢.  Record drawings {conformed set} are not included and witl be provided as additional services, if requested.
d.  Review As-Built Drawings, O&M manual, warranties, etc submitted by Cantractar and turnover to District,
e, Assist Project Team with preparation and submission of OSA required documentations and fanms

f. Qbtain DSA certification.

ASSUMPTIONS

1.

[}

sl

5, and Piedimont Ave.
i

Qur fee pronesal is baced on award of four priority schools {Kaiser 15, Laurs

£Syin the first year, The remaining priority schools in the second and third years wi ated at o later
daie.
The four schools will be done as separate packages for review oy DA, ot will bs

provided a separate fee that refiects the added effort if the schools are bid separately

2es 3t all but two schools are assumed 10 be (6 ron-lo:

Archttecrural wall cha

adddinional vervices Tor strugtio e

EAIERTNE YENaCes ara required, we will reques
Nechanical and Plumbing systems dre assumed adequate 1o accept renovaling

it

OF DHBNE

1¢]

&

dis assurrerd current and has capacty for cew waork and o

Liarin Systen

avatiebls A new syster not required.



Fadashi Nakadegawa
Septomber 17, 2014
Page

O, Adenuate power is assurmed to exist at the site and a service upgrade is nat
7o Wae assuime mindmal Jow voltage wark; dataftelephone 1o desk/otfice; acded socurt

v dovices.

3. Record Drawings are assumed available for architectural, structural, mecnanmical & plumbing systems, electrical

systems incleding power, lighting, and low voltage systems.

9. We based our fee on only two school sites that may require an addition to arcommadate the finfs!
The sites are Henry Kaiser and Laurel.

10, Extension of Utlities required beyand the building footprint is not inciudes and is considered additional
services, if required. '

11. Heaith Department and DSA Fees are paid by OUSD.

12, The two additions will be authorized and the design and structural engineering will be done concurrently.

13. Al kitchen finishes will be the same, though color selection may vary

EXCLUSIONS

1. Whole Building Energy Analysis is not included. California Building Code does not require one he performed.
CHPS does not reguire one for madernizations and renovation projects.
Daylighting Analysis is not included. CHPS does not require one for modernizations and renovation projects.

CHPS certification is not possible for minor modernization project and is excluded. We will comply with

[N )

ng kitchen.

individual CHPS points applicable using best practices and provide the vequired documentation in support of the

points achieved as a part of QUSD’s goals to achieve CHPS certifiable schonl. Per CHPS, this can be done
incrementally until a level is reach that qualifies the project are consideration as & major
muadermzation/renovation.

4. Public Presentation Renderings are not included. We understand from Addendum No. 4, that no public
meelings are anticipated.

5. Grease Receptacle and Hot Water Heater Sizing is exciuded.

6. Any project management services including scheduling or coordination of equipment procurement & instaliation

and any services typically provided by the General Contractor and/or the food service eguipment contractor is
excluded.

Testing/inspection fees are excluded.

Third party review engineer per California Energy Efficiency Standard is excluded.
Commissioning is excluded, but we can provide as an additionai service.

= 00 N

DESIGN TEAM

We have assembled a strong design team for this project. We have work with many these consultants on a regular
basis and cach is highly regarded in their field of expertise.

Structural Engineering: R.P. Gallagher and Associates
Mechanical & Plumbing Engincering: Hé&M Mechanical Group
Efectrical Engineering: BWF Consulting Engincers
Food Service Consulting: RAS Design Group

Cost Estimating: TBD Consultants

COMPENSATION
Based on the above scope of services, assumptions, and exclusions, the following is our proposal tor the four prionity
school indicated above 1o be designed this first year. Our fee is as {pllows:

Total Fee - bid as one package: $229.006

0. Design of additional rooms or spaces ta replace raoms or spaces dispiaced by the kitchen/restroom expansions,



Fadashi Nokadegawa
September 17, 2014

Page S

Added Fee for Separate Bid Jobs: $64.425
Total Fee for Separate Bid Jobs: $293,431

As per our discussion with Colland Jang, the revised fee proposal reflects an cconomy of savings for the design team
when the projects are grouped.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

oty e d iy Lo sy Eom

Kearny Chuns

Dex Wit

LSEETIT for John Nelson
John S. Nelson, President, Architect, AIA, LEED AP
California Registration No.: C9692

murakami/Nefson Architectural Corporation
100 Fdbert Street

Qokland, CA 91607

Phane, (510) 444-795%

Fax. {510) 893-5244














